

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CHRISTOPHER PARIS, COMMISSIONER, PENNSYLVANIA  
STATE POLICE,

*Petitioner*

*v.*

SECOND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION, INC.;  
FIREARMS POLICY COALITION,

*Respondents*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

DAVID W. SUNDAY, JR.  
*Attorney General*  
*Commonwealth of Pennsylvania*

DANIEL B. MULLEN  
*Senior Deputy Attorney General*  
*Counsel of Record*

SEAN A. KIRKPATRICK  
*Chief Deputy Attorney General*  
*Chief, Appellate Litigation Section*

Office of Attorney General  
1251 Waterfront Place  
Mezzanine Level  
Pittsburgh, PA 15222  
(412) 235-9067  
COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING.....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
INTRODUCTION .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	4
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	4
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	11
I. THERE IS AN ACKNOWLEDGED CIRCUIT SPLIT OVER THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF FIREARMS RESTRICTIONS ON 18-TO-20-YEAR-OLDS. ....	11
A. Since <i>Rahimi</i> , the Circuits Have Split 3-2 on the Question Presented.....	11
B. The Split Among the Circuits Reflects Deep Methodological Disagreements About the Proper Analysis Under <i>Bruen</i> and <i>Rahimi</i> . ....	20
II. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS IMPORTANT.....	23
III. THE THIRD CIRCUIT FUNDAMENTALLY MISUNDERSTANDS THIS COURT’S SECOND AMENDMENT METHODOLOGY.....	26

A. Despite <i>Rahimi</i> , the Third Circuit Continues to Demand Founding-Era Twins. ....	26
B. The Third Circuit Gleaned the Wrong Principle From Founding-Era Militia Statutes.....	27
C. The Third Circuit Failed to Take a Nuanced Approach to Post-Enactment History.....	30
D. The Third Circuit Invoked Contemporary Legal Precepts to Interpret the Second Amendment. ....	32
CONCLUSION.....	35

**APPENDIX**

Appendix A. Court of Appeals panel majority opinion and dissent (January 13, 2025) .....	1a
Appendix B. District Court opinion (April 16, 2021).....	53a
Appendix C. District Court order (April 16, 2021).....	84a
Appendix D. District Court judgment (April 16, 2021).....	85a
Appendix E. Court of Appeals order denying en banc review (February, 26, 2025) .....	86a
Appendix F. Dissent from the denial of en banc review (February 26, 2025) .....	88a
Appendix G. Constitutional and statutory provisions.....	105a
U.S. Const. Amend II .....	105a
U.S. Const. Amend XIV .....	105a
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. §6106 .....	107a
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. §6107 .....	113a
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. §6109 .....	114a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> ,	
554 U.S. 570 (2008).....	3, 9, 16, 29, 33
<i>Firearms Policy Coalition, et al., v. Ott, et al.</i> ,	
24-cv-00274 (W.D. Pa.) .....	6, 25
<i>Kanter v. Barr</i> ,	
919 F.3d 437 (7th Cir. 2019).....	10
<i>Lara v. Comm’r Pa. State Police</i> ,	
91 F.4th 122 (3d Cir. 2024), <i>reh’g denied</i> , 97	
F.4th 156 (3d Cir. 2024) (“ <i>Lara I</i> ”).....	6, 26
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n v. Bondi</i> ,	
133 F.4th 1108 (11th Cir. 2025) (en banc),	
<i>cert. pending sub nom., Nat’l Rifle Ass’n v. Glass</i> ,	
24-1185 (U.S.)....	1, 2, 3, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 19, 20, 21, 28, 29, 30, 31, 32
<i>Nat’l Rifle Ass’n v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco,</i>	
<i>Firearms, &amp; Explosives</i> , 700 F.3d 185 (5th Cir.	
2012) .....	19
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n v. Bruen</i> ,	
597 U.S. 1 (2022).....	1, 3, 9, 11, 16, 31, 33, 34
<i>NRA v. Swearingen</i> ,	
545 F.Supp.3d 1247 (N.D. Fla. 2021).....	28
<i>Paris v. Lara</i> ,	
145 S. Ct. 369 (2024).....	6
<i>Reese v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms, and</i>	
<i>Explosives</i> , 127 F.4th 583 (5th Cir. 2025)....	3, 12, 18, 19, 20, 22, 23, 25
<i>Rocky Mountain Gun Owners v. Polis</i> ,	
121 F.4th 96 (10th Cir. 2024) .....	1, 16, 17, 20, 22, 34
<i>Second Amendment Foundation, et al. v. Paris</i> ,	
24-cv-01015 (M.D. Pa.).....	6
<i>Suarez v. Paris</i> ,	
741 F.Supp.3d 237, 258-61 (M.D. Pa. 2024) .....	25

<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969).....	34
<i>United States v. Rahimi</i> , 602 U.S. 680 (2024).....	2, 14, 15, 16, 22, 27, 31, 32
<i>Worth v. Jacobson</i> , 108 F.4th 677 (8th Cir. 2024), <i>cert. denied</i> , 24-782 (U.S.).....	3, 12, 17, 18, 20, 22

### Statutes

18 U. S. C. §921, <i>et seq.</i> .....	25
18 U.S.C. §922(b)(1) .....	18, 23, 25
28 U. S. C. §1254(1).....	4
1 Stat. 271, §2 (1792) .....	28
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. §1606(b).....	5
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. §6106(a).....	4
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. §6107(a).....	5, 24
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. §6109(b).....	5
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. §6110.1 .....	4
18 Pa. Cons. Stat. §6111.1 .....	25
430 Ill. Comp. Stat. 66/25(1).....	24
720 Ill. Comp. Stat. 5/24-1(a)(10) .....	24
Act of April 11, 1793 (14 St.L., Ch. 1696) .....	28
Alaska Stat. §11.61.220(a)(6).....	23
Alaska Stat. §18.65.705 .....	23
Ariz. Rev. Stat. §13-3102(A)(2) .....	23
Ariz. Rev. Stat. §13-3112(E) .....	23
Ark. Code §5-73-309.....	23
Cal. Penal Code §26150(a)(2).....	23
Cal. Penal Code §26155(a)(2).....	23
Colo. Rev. Stat. §18-12-203(1)(b) .....	23
Conn. Gen. Stat. §29-28(b).....	23
Conn. Gen. Stat. §29-35(a).....	23
Del. Code Ann. tit. 11, §1448(a)(5) .....	23
Fla. Stat. §790.053(1).....	23
Fla. Stat. §790.06(1).....	23
Fla. Stat. §790.06(2)(b) .....	23



Ga. Code §16-11-125.1(2.1) .....	23
Ga. Code §16-11-126(g)(1).....	23
Ga. Code §16-11-129(b)(2)(A).....	23
Haw. Rev. Stat. §134-9(a)(6).....	24
Ky. Rev. Stat. §237.110(4)(c) .....	24
La. Rev. Stat. §40:1379.3(C)(4).....	24
Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 140, §131(d)(iv) .....	24
Md. Public Safety Code §5-133(d).....	24
Mich. Comp. Laws §28.425b(7)(a) .....	24
Minn. Stat. §624.714.....	24
N.C. Gen. Stat. §14-415.12(a)(2).....	24
N.J. Stat. §2C:58-3(c)(4).....	24
N.J. Stat. §2C:58-4(c) .....	24
N.M. Stat. §29-19-4(A)(3).....	24
N.Y. Penal Law §400.00(1) .....	24
Neb. Rev. Stat. §69-2433(1) .....	24
Nev. Rev. Stat. §202.3657(3)(a)(1).....	24
Ohio Rev. Code §2923.125(D)(1)(b) .....	24
Okla. Stat. tit. 21 §1272(A)(6) .....	24
Or. Rev. Stat. §166.291(1)(b) .....	24
R.I. Gen. Laws §11-47-11.....	24
R.I. Gen. Laws §11-47-18.....	24
Utah Code §76-10-505.....	24
Utah Code §76-10-523(5) .....	24
Va. Code §18.2-308.02(A).....	24
Wash. Rev. Code §9.41.070(1)(c).....	24
Wis. Stat. §175.60(3)(a).....	24
Wyo. Stat. §6-8-104 .....	24

### **Other Authorities**

Joseph Blocher & Eric Ruben, <i>Originalism-by-Analogy and Second Amendment Adjudication</i> , 133 YALE L.J. 99, 154–55 (2023) .....	30
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------	----

Kevin C. Newsom, <i>The Road to Tradition or Perdition? An Originalist Critique of Traditionalism in Constitutional Interpretation</i> , 47 HARV. J.L. & PUB. POL'Y 745 (2024).....	15
Kevin Sweeney, "Firearms Militias, and the Second Amendment," <i>The Second Amendment on Trial: Critical Essays on District of Columbia v. Heller</i> (2013).....	27
Megan Walsh & Saul Cornell, <i>Age Restrictions and the Right to Keep and Bear Arms, 1791-1868</i> , 108 MINN. L. REV. 3049 (2024) .....	2, 3, 13, 30, 31
Patrick Charles, <i>Armed in America: The History of Gun Rights from Colonial Militias to Concealed Carry</i> (2018) .....	2, 31
Saul Cornell, "Infants" and Arms Bearing in the Era of the Second Amendment: Making Sense of the Historical Record, 40 YALE L. & POL'Y REV. INTER ALIA 1 (2021).....	27, 28

### **Treatises**

Thomas M. Cooley, <i>Treatise on Constitutional Limitations</i> , 740 n.4 (5th ed. 1883) .....	2
William Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i> (Oxford, Clarendon Press 1765).....	9
